TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Record to correct nature of conveyance to read "collateral [security] assignment" on a document previously recorded on reel and frame number 2352/0666

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Inn on the Creek Foods, LLC		08/02/2001	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zions First National Bank
Street Address:	10 East S Temple, 5th Floor
Internal Address:	UT-KC05-0183
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84133
Entity Type:	Wholly owned subsidiary:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2735820	INN ON THE CREEK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9926

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801 328 2200

Email: sslark@bermansavage.com
Correspondent Name: S Slark, Berman & Savage
Address Line 1: 170 S Main St. Suite 500
Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Samantha Slark
Signature:	/S Slark/
Date:	01/24/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003232 FRAME: 0565

900040455

Total Attachments: 10
source=Deed of Assignment#page1.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page2.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page3.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page4.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page5.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page6.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page7.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page8.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page8.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page9.tif
source=Deed of Assignment#page9.tif

9-16-D1 08-22	2-2001
Form PTO-1594 RF (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → 10181	9812
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl	lease record use u original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): INN ON THE CREEK FOODS, LLC 1780 NORTH HIGHWAY 38 BRIGHAM CITY, UTAH 84302 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State XXX Other LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: XXX Assignment Merger Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK Internal LSG 863-C Address: 2460 SOUTH 3270 WEST Street Address: 2460 SOUTH 3270 WEST City: WEST VALLEY CTTY UT Zip: 84119 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached? Yes No B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
ATTN: MAREE L. LOADER Internal Address: 863-C LSG 2001 TBIRZ1 00000001 75081570 481 40.00 OP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 2460 SOUTH 3270 WEST	8. Deposit account number:
WEST VALLEY CITY, UTAH 84119 City: State: Zip:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforcepy of the original document. INN ON THE CREEK FOODS, LLC KENT E. PERRY, MANAGER	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true OODS IIC, WHEATLAND FOOD GROUP, LLC MEM

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Weshington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002352 FRAME: 0666



TS 1402292

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COMES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

December 13, 2005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ANNEXED IS A TRUE COPY FROM THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE OF A DOCUMENT RECORDED ON AUGUST 16, 2001.

By Authority of the

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

T. LAWRENCE
Certifying Officer



REEL: 003232 FRAME: 0568

This Trademark Collateral Assignment (this "Agreement") is made this 8TH day of August, 2001, between INN ON THE CREEK FOODS, LLC, whose mailing address is 1780 NORTH HIGHWAY 38, BRIGHAM CITY, UTAH 84302 ("Assignor") and ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK ("Lender"), whose mailing address is 2460 SOUTH 3270 WEST, WEST VALLEY CITY, UTAH 84119.

WHEREAS, Assignor has executed and delivered a promissory note (the "Note") to Lender in the aggregate principal amount of TWO MILLION DOLLARS AND NO/100 \$2,000,000.00;

WHEREAS, to secure repayment of the Note and all other indebtedness of Assignor to Lender, however evidenced (collectively, "Indebtedness"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Lender certain trademark rights owned by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all Indebtedness, Assignor hereby grants, assigns, and conveys to Lender the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed in Schedule A hereto (as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time), including, without limitation, all renewals thereof, all proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively called the "Trademarks"), and the good will of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates.

2. Assignor warrants and represents that:

- (a) The Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part.
- (b) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable.
- (c) No claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third person.
- (d) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title, and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, free and clear of any liens, charges, and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements, and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002352 FRAME: 0667

- (f) Assignor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Trademarks.
- (g) Assignor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Trademarks.
- Assignor's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect, or store products sold under any of the Trademarks, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours. Assignor shall do any and all acts required by Lender to ensure Assignor's compliance with Paragraph 2(g) above.
- 4. Assignor agrees that, until all Indebtedness shall have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement (for example, a license agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Lender's prior written consent.
- 5. If, before all Indebtedness shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of Paragraph 1 above shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Lender prompt written notice thereof.
- 6. Assignor authorizes Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any future trademarks and trademark applications covered by Paragraphs 1 or 5 above.
- 7. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an event of default under the Note or any other document evidencing Indebtedness (collectively, the "Loan Documents"), Lender hereby grants to Assignor the exclusive, nontransferable right and license to use the Trademarks on and in connection with products sold by Assignor, for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Assignor in this Paragraph 7 without the prior written consent of Lender.
- 8. If any event of default under the Loan Documents shall have occurred and be continuing, Assignor's license under the Trademarks as set forth in Paragraph 7 above, shall terminate forthwith and Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Assignor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale, or otherwise realize upon, all or from time to time any of the Trademarks, or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, and after deducting

2

toward the payment of Indebtedness. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of all Indebtedness shall be paid over to Assignor. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be given to Assignor at least five (5) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademarks is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, any third party or Lender may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademarks sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released.

- 9. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all of all Indebtedness, this Agreement shall terminate and Lender shall execute and deliver to Assignor all deeds, assignments, and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Lender pursuant hereto.
- 10. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable attorney's fees and legal expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances, or otherwise protecting, maintaining, or preserving the Trademarks or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks, shall be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of Indebtedness and shall bear interest at the highest rate prescribed in the Loan Documents.
- diligently any trademark applications of the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until all Indebtedness shall have been paid in full, to make federal application on registerable but unregistered Trademarks, to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings, and to do any and all acts which are necessary or desirable to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with the Trademarks shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any Trademark without the consent of Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld;
- 12. Assignor shall have the right, with the consent of Lender, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, to bring any opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, or lawsuit in its own name to enforce or protect the Trademarks, in which event Lender may, if necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if Lender shall have been satisfied it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Lender for all damages, costs, and expenses, including legal fees, incurred by Lender in the fulfillment of the provisions of this Paragraph 12.

3

agent of Lender, as Lender may select, in its exclusive discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary for Lender to use the Trademarks, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks to any third person, or necessary for Lender to assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to any third person. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.

- 14. If Assignor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, Lender may do so in Assignor's name or in Lender's name, but at Assignor's expense, and Assignor hereby agrees to reimburse Lender in full for all expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees and costs, incurred by Lender in protecting, defending, and maintaining the Trademarks.
- 15. No course of dealing between Assignor and Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender, any right, power, or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power, or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, or privilege.
- 16. All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 17. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or uneforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 18. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in Paragraph 6.

4

	<u> </u>
18. The validity and interpretation of this the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State	s Agreement and the rights and obligations of e of Utah.
	INN ON THE CREEK FOODS, LLC
	WHEATLAND FOOD GROUP, LLC MEMBER OF INN ON THE CREEK FOODS, LLC By: KENT E. PERRY, MANAGER OF WHEATLAND FOOD GROUP, LLC
	ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK
	By: Vice President
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF box Flder COUNTY OF box Flder	
On the day of August before me KENT E. PERRY, who being by mexecuted the foregoing document in his/her capac GROUP, LLC.	, 20 0 , personally appeared the duly sworn did acknowledge that he/she ity as MANAGER of WHEATLAND FOOD NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires: 03/15/03
	NOTARY PUBLIC NORMA K. PHENES 96 No. Main • PO Box 309 Brighem City, Utah 84302 My Commission Expires March 15, 2003 STATE OF UTAE

5

COUNTY OF ELECT)

day of August ____, 2001___, personally appeared before me Normale to the foregoing document in his/her capacity as who being by me duly sworn did ___ of ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK.

My commission expires: 63

NOTARY PUBLIC NORMA K. PHENES 98 No. Main • PO Box 309 Brigham City, Utah 84902

6

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002352 FRAME: 0672**

to Trademark Collateral Assignment dated AUGUST 8, 2001, between INN ON THE CREEK and Zions First National Bank

Application or

Mark No. SERIAL NO. 76/081,570 Country

UNITED STATES

Registration or

Filing Date
JUNE 30, 2000

INTERNATIONAL CLASS NUMBER 29

7

RECORDED: 08/16/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002352 FRAME: 0673

TRADEMARK REEL: 003232 FRAME: 0576

RECORDED: 01/24/2006